

8-3-2015

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari. *Rochow v. Life Insurance Company of North America*, 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015) (No. 15-163), 2015 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 2657

Eric Schnapper  
*University of Washington School of Law*, [schnapp@uw.edu](mailto:schnapp@uw.edu)

Erik W. Scharf

John J. Cooper

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs>

 Part of the [Insurance Law Commons](#)

---

#### Recommended Citation

Eric Schnapper, Erik W. Scharf, and John J. Cooper, *Petition for a Writ of Certiorari. Rochow v. Life Insurance Company of North America*, 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015) (No. 15-163), 2015 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 2657 (2015) <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs/56>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Parties .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Factual Background .....	4
Proceedings Below .....	5
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	13
I. There Is A Deeply Entrenched and Important Circuit Conflict Regarding The Grounds On Which and Rate At Which Redress May Be Awarded In An ERISA Case for The Delay Between The Occurrence and Correction of A Violation .....	15
A. The Sixth Circuit Limits Remedies To The Amount Needed To Make The Beneficiary Whole .....	16
B. Five Circuits Authorize Remedies Intended To Prevent Unjust Enrichment.....	18
C. Three Circuits Utilize State Prejudgment Interest Rates.....	26
D. The Ninth Circuit Utilizes The Post-Judgment Interest Rate In § 1961.....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. The Circuit Conflict Is Well Recognized ...	32
II. The Question Presented Is of Exceptional Importance .....	34
Conclusion.....	38

## APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals (en banc), March 5, 2015.....	1a
Order of the District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, March 23, 2012.....	74a
Order of the District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, June 16, 2009 .....	100a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, April 3, 2007.....	120a
Fifth Circuit District Court Cases Applying State Prejudgment Rates.....	132a
Tenth Circuit District Court Cases Applying State Prejudgment Rates.....	134a
Eleventh Circuit District Court Cases Applying State Prejudgment Rates.....	136a
Ninth Circuit District Court Cases Applying Section 1961(a) Rate .....	137a
State Interest Statutes Utilized in ERISA Cases in the Fifth, Eighth and Eleventh Cir- cuits .....	141a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Algie v. RCA Global Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 891 F.Supp. 875 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	25
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 559 F.Supp.2d 192 (D. Conn. 2008) .....	34
<i>Anthuis v. Cold Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 971 F.2d 999 (3d Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Biava v. Insurers Administrative Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 94461 (10th Cir. March 1, 1995).....	28, 33
<i>Blankenship v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston</i> , 486 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Blanton v. Anzalone</i> , 813 F.2d 1574 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>Brooking v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 781333 (E.D. Ky. March 12, 2007).....	30
<i>Christianson v. Poly-America, Inc. Medical Benefit Plan</i> , 412 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011) ...	13, 37
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Cement Division, National Gypsum Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 189 (1995).....	35
<i>Clair v. Harris Trust and Savings Bank</i> , 190 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	21, 34
<i>Dalal v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 137, 1995 WL 747442 (10th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Day v. AT&amp;T Disability Income</i> , 2015 WL 1567857, ___ Fed.Appx. ___ (9th Cir. April 9, 2015).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>DeGrado v. Jefferson Pilot Financial Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1198173 (D. Colo. May 1, 2009) .....	32
<i>DeGrado v. Jefferson Pilot Financial Ins. Co.</i> , 367 F.Supp.2d 1315 (D. Colo. 2005) .....	32
<i>Dunnigan v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 277 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2002).....	26, 33
<i>Edmonds v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 1998 WL 782016 (E.D. Va. Nov. 6, 1998) .....	32
<i>Florence Nightingale Nursing Service v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 41 F.3d 1476 (11th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Ford v. Uniroyal Pension Plan</i> , 154 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 29, 30
<i>Fotta v. Trustees of United Mine Workers of America</i> , 165 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	19, 33
<i>Garrett v. Principal Life Insurance Co.</i> , 557 Fed.Appx. 734 (10th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Devex Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 648 (1983).....	35
<i>Grosz-Salomon v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Hansen v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	27, 32
<i>Hayes v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> , 1994 WL 463493 (9th Cir. Aug. 26, 1994).....	31
<i>Hizer v. General Motors Corp., Allison Gas Tur- bine Div.</i> , 888 F.Supp. 1453 (S.D. Ind. 1995) ...	15, 33



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 223 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15, 25
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	35
<i>Kerr v. Charles F. Vatterott &amp; Co.</i> , 184 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	23, 25
<i>Kinser v. Plans Administration Committee of Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 762200 (M.D. Ga. March 18, 2008) .....	29
<i>Kramer v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1218715 (E.D. Mich. April 23, 2007) .....	29
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.3d 113 (7th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Loeffler v. Frank</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988).....	35
<i>Lorenzen v. Employees Retirement Plan of Sperry &amp; Hutchinson Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Loucks v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston</i> , 2004 WL 3255332 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 22, 2004).....	30
<i>Lyons v. Georgia-Pacific Corp. Salaried Em- ployees Retirement Plan</i> , 196 F.Supp.2d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2002) .....	29
<i>Mansker v. TMG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1322 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Masters v. Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan for Automated Packaging Systems, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1183377 (N.D. Ohio May 1, 2009).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>May Department Stores Co. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2002).....	22, 34
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	36
<i>Monessen Southwestern Rwy. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	35
<i>Moore v. CapitalCare Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>National Security Systems, Inc. v. Iola</i> , 700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Nelson v. E G &amp; G Energy Measurements Group, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 1384 (9th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Nickel v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass’n</i> , 290 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Novella v. Westchester County</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Parke v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 368 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2004).....	8, 24, 34
<i>Perez v. Bruister</i> , 54 F.Supp.3d 629 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....	34
<i>Rivera v. Benefit Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1991).....	22, 23
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 737 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2013).....	1, 9, 11
<i>Roden v. Amerisourcebergen</i> , 186 Cal.App. 4th 620 (4th App.Dist. 2010).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rybarczyk v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 580609 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 5, 1997).....	32
<i>Rybarczyk v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 975 (6th Cir. 2000).....	17, 29, 30
<i>Schumacher v. AK Steel Corp. Retirement Accumulation Pension Plan</i> , 711 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	36
<i>Short v. Central States, Southeast &amp; Southwest Areas Pension Fund</i> , 729 F.2d 567 (8th Cir. 1984).....	19, 23
<i>Skredtvedt v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 372 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Smith v. American Int’l Life Assurance Co. of New York</i> , 50 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 1995).....	28, 32
<i>Stroh Container Co. v. Delphi Industries, Inc.</i> , 783 F.2d 743 (8th Cir. 1986).....	20, 25
<i>Transitional Learning Center at Galveston v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1996 WL 625412 (5th Cir. Oct. 19, 1996).....	27
<i>Trustmark Life Ins. Co. v. University of Chicago Hospital</i> , 207 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Canion v. Randall &amp; Blake</i> , 817 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Weber v. GE Group Life Assurance Co.</i> , 541 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	27, 28
<i>Western Pacific Fisheries, Inc. v. S.S. President Grant</i> , 730 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Zumstein v. Great-West Life Assurance Co.</i> , 1992 WL 124424 (9th Cir. June 9, 1992).....	31

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1961 .....	16, 30, 31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1961(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Employee Retirement Income Security Act	
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	11, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	2, 3, 9, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	11, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B) .....	8, 9, 11, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B)(ii).....	12
Mich. Comp. Law § 438.31 .....	30

## BRIEFS

Joint Merits Response Brief of Plaintiff-Appellee and Appellee, <i>Chao v. Consulting Fiduciaries, Inc.</i> , Nos. 08-1228 and 08-2254 (7th Cir.) .....	18
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 95.....	13
